
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Debbie Oldham 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 

 
 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Thursday, 17th November, 2022 
at 1.30 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
N Sharpe 
M Midgley 

B Anderson 
E Flint 

A Lamb 
R. Stephenson 
J Akhtar (Chair) 

H Bithell 
D Jenkins 
P Wray 

 
Please do not attend the meeting in person if you have symptoms of Covid 19 and please 
follow current public health advice to avoid passing the virus onto other people. 
 
We strive to ensure our public committee meetings are inclusive and accessible for all.  If 
you are intending to observe a public meeting in person, please advise us in advance of 
any specific access requirements that we need to take into account by email 
(FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk ) .  Please state the name, date and start time of the 
committee meeting you will be observing and include your full name and contact details. 
 
Note to observers of the meeting.  To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the 
‘View the Meeting Recording’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (link below) 
ahead of the meeting.  The webcast will become available at the commencement of the 
meeting: 
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=949&MId=11951&Ver=4 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=949&MId=11951&Ver=4


 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 22ND SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
To consider the minutes of the meeting held on 
22nd September 2022, to approve as a correct 
record. 
 

7 - 16 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

7   
 

Cross Gates 
and 
Whinmoor; 
Temple 
Newsam 

 20/08412/FU - CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW 
COMMUNITY SPORTS HUB INCLUDING 3NO. 
FLOODLIT ARTIFICIAL GRASS PITCHES AND 
1NO. MULTI-USE PLAYZONE ENCLOSED BY 
METAL BALLSTOP FENCING, CAR PARKING 
AND ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING WORKS 
ARE ALSO PROPOSED TO CONNECT THE 
DEVELOPMENT TO THE WIDER GREEN PARK, 
INCLUDING A LIT FOOTPATH LINK FROM THE 
REDROW HOUSING DEVELOPMENT TO 
AUSTHORPE PRIMARY SCHOOL; EXTERNAL 
SUB-STATION AND BIN STORE, ON LAND OFF 
THORPE PARK APPROACH, LEEDS, LS15 
 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer requests 
the consideration of Members for the construction 
of a new community sports hub including 3No. 
floodlit artificial grass pitches and 1No. multi-use 
PlayZone enclosed by metal ballstop 
fencing, car parking and associated landscaping 
works are also proposed to connect the 
development to the wider Green Park, including a 
lit footpath link from the Redrow housing 
development to Austhorpe Primary School; 
external sub-station and bin store, on land off 
Thorpe Park Approach, Leeds, LS15 
 

17 - 
72 

8   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of North and East Plans Panel 
will be on Thursday 15th December 2022 at 
1:30pm. 
 

 

 

     

2      

     

    
 

 

a)      

b)      

     

Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and 
to enable the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the front of this 
agenda. 
 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of when and where the recording was made, the context of 
the discussion that took place, and a clear identification of the main speakers and their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In particular there should be no internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at any point but the material between those points must be complete. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 20th October, 2022 

 

NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 22ND SEPTEMBER, 2022 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Akhtar in the Chair 

 Councillors N Sharpe, M Midgley, 
B Anderson, E Flint, R. Stephenson, 
H Bithell, D Jenkins, P Wray and T Smith 

 
SITE VISITS 
 
Councillors Akhtar, Flint, Midgley, Bithell and Sharpe attended the site visit 
earlier in the day. 
 

28 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

29 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

30 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

31 Declaration of Interests  
 

In relation to Agenda Item 8 – The Southern Quadrant of the East Leeds 
Extension, Councillor Stephenson informed the Panel that he is a non-
Executive Director of an Academy Trust that has an interest in land at the 
border of the application site. Councillor Stephenson decided to take part in 
discussion as it was not a pecuniary or other interest and did not have an 
impact on voting on the application. 
 

32 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies were received on behalf of Councillor A Lamb. Councillor T Smith 
attended as a substitute on behalf of Councillor A Lamb. 
 

33 Minutes - 25th August 2022  
 

RESOLVED – To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 25th 
August 2022, as a correct record. 
 

34 21/08380/FU – Development comprising 58 apartments for affordable 
rent, including communal and ancillary spaces on land at Railway Street, 
Saxton Gardens, Leeds, LS9  

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 20th October, 2022 

 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for a 
development comprising 58 apartments for affordable rent, including 
communal and ancillary spaces on land at Railway Street, Saxton Gardens, 
Leeds, LS
[...]
nage and falls within 
the responsibility of Yorkshire Water. 

 
A comment was made that preference would be for the boundary treatment to 
the Home Bargains car park be either stone or brick, to mitigate any future 
anti-social behaviour related issues. It was also acknowledged that this will 
also stop headlights from cars disturbing residents of the proposed site. 
 
After being put to the vote, it was moved and seconded, 
RESOLVED – to defer and delegate approval to the Chief Planning Officer as 
outlined in the submitted report, subject to the following considerations: 

 Legal colleagues to check over the list of conditions to be appended to 
the decision. 

 To restrict speed as part of the construction management plan between 
houses 29 and 31 at the access point. 

 For the boundary wall site to be a solid material either brick or stone to 
match with the development. 

 
37 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Note the next scheduled meeting of North and East Plans Panel will be on 
Thursday 20th October 2022, at 1.30pm in Civic Hall. 
 
(The meeting ended at 16:10) 
 
 
 

Page 16



 
 
Report of the Chief Planning Officer 
 
NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL 
 
Date: 17th November 2022  
 
Subject: 20/08412/FU - Construction of a new community sports hub including 3No. 
floodlit artificial grass pitches and 1No. multi-use PlayZone enclosed by metal ball-
stop fencing, car parking and associated landscaping works are also proposed to 
connect the development to the wider Green Park, including a lit footpath link from 
the Redrow housing development to Austhorpe Primary School; external sub-station 
and bin store, on land off Thorpe Park Approach, Leeds, LS15 
 
Applicant – Leeds City Council 
 
 

        
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: DEFER AND DELEGATE to the Chief Planning Officer for 
approval, subject to the specified conditions identified below (and any amendments 
to or additional conditions that the Chief Planning Officer may consider 
appropriate). 
 

  
Co
[...]
for Hedgerow and tree translocation 
35. Ecological Design Statement for amphibian crossing facilities on the access road 
36. Walling and roofing materials 
37. Details of traffic and parking monitoring plan and mitigation measures for 

Austhorpe Lane and vicinity 
 
 
UPDATE SINCE 25TH AUGUST PLANS PANEL: 

 
1 The application was considered at the North and East Plans Panel meeting on 25th 

August 2022. A copy of the report is included at Appendix 1 and minutes of the 
previous meeting at Appendix 2.  Members resolved to defer the matter for: 

 
• Further consultation by the applicant with the community. 
• Information to be provided in relation to parking, floodlighting and the  

wider impact of the lighting. 
• Lifespan of the pitches, including the impact on climate emergency of  

the material to be used. 
• Community use for the proposed facilities. 

 
2 Following the meeting, the applicant has sought to pursue the above actions 

accordingly, as reported in the remainder of this report. 
 
 

ADDITIONAL PUBLIC/LOCAL RESPONSE: 
 
3 Since the application was last reported to Plans Panel, a number of further 

representations have been received, commenting on both the planning application 
and also the consultation event that took place. 
 

2Page 18



4 To date, a further 40 letters of objection have been received in relation to the 
proposals, in addition to the 208 received by the time of the August Plans Panel 
meeting.  Most of the issues raised are the same as those raised previously and as 
set out in the previous Plans Panel report at Appendix 1.  However, the additional 
issues raised are as follows: 

 
• Concern that the consultation event was not impartial and was hosted by the 

applicant promoting the proposed development.  The consultation questionnaire 
contained leading questions and was inappropriate. 

• Several representations expressing concern about the event either accompany 
or are in addition to formal complaints about how the ev
[...]
etters of representation 
 
 

3Page 19



 
 
 
 
ADDITIONAL PLANNING APPRAISAL: 

 
6 As noted above, the application was considered at the North and East Plans Panel 

meeting on 25th August 2022, where Members resolved to defer the matter for: 
 

• Further consultation by the applicant with the community. 
• Information to be provided in relation to parking, floodlighting and the  

wider impact of the lighting. 
• Lifespan of the pitches, including the impact on climate emergency of  

the material to be used. 
• Community use for the proposed facilities. 

 
7 In the intervening period, the applicant has undertaken a further consultation 

exercise, which in turn has given rise to a number of further letters of representation, 
as noted above.  The latest consultation exercise has also helped to inform further 
changes to the scheme including a PlayZone area in lieu of the junior 9v9 pitch, the 
addition of a children’s play area and clarification that the potential for parking within 
the Austhorpe Primary School drop off / car park area would not be welcomed. 
Further information has also been provided in respect of the other matters raised, as 
discussed below. 

 
Further consultation 

 
8 The applicant arranged a community exhibition event between 11am and 7pm on 

Tuesday 11th October at The Springs retail park.  A series of A1 presentation boards 
(8 in total) were on display at the event containing the latest plans, diagrams and 
visuals.  The site history and initial concept designs were shown to demonstrate how 
the final proposals have been informed by key site features (such as Grim’s Ditch). 

 
9 Additional supporting documents utilised at the event included: 
 

• Frequently asked questions: use of infill materials in 3G artificial grass pitches 
(AGPs) a collaborative document prepared by key stakeholders (including the 
Department for Digital, Culture, Media & Sport; Sport England; The FA; Football 
Foundation; Rugby Football League; and mor
[...]

Pitch 01

Pitch 03
Multi-Sport
PlayZone

Proposed
Building

Mining
Sculptures

Wildflower
Planting

Proposed
Swale

Proposed
Carpark

Grass
Mound

Grass
Mound

Seating

Application Site Boundary
(13.76 ha)

UPDATED FOR PLANNING

P2 SF 05.03.21 RB 05.03.21 RB 05.03.21

UPDATED FOR PLANNING

P3 SF 30.04.21 RB 30.04.21 RB 30.04.21

UPDATED FOR PLANNING - REVISED RED LINE BOUNDARY

P4 SF 28.07.21 RB 28.07.21 RB 28.07.21

Off-site Habitat Improvement
(1.31ha)

UPDATED FOR PLANNING - REVISED HEDGEROWS AND BIODIVERSITY AREAS

P5 TK 22.07.22 SF 22.07.22 RB 22.07.22

Existing Sewer
Easement (5m
from centre)

Children's
Play Area

UPDATED FOR PLANNING - REVISED LAYOUT TO INCLUDE MULTI-SPORT PLAYZONE AND
OUTDOOR CHILDREN'S PLAY AREA

P6 SF 25.10.22 RB 25.10.22 RB 25.10.22

14

P
age 30



Appendix 1

15Page 31



 
 
Report of the Chief Planning Officer 
 
NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL 
 
Date: 25th August 2022  
 
Subject: 20/08412/FU - Construction of a new community sports hub including 4No. 
floodlit artificial grass pitches enclosed by metal ball-stop fencing, car parking and 
associated landscaping works are also proposed to connect the development to the 
wider Green Park, including a lit footpath link from the Redrow housing development 
to Austhorpe Primary School; external sub-station and bin store, on land off Thorpe 
Park Approach, Leeds, LS15 
 
Applicant – Leeds City Council 
 
 

        
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: DEFER AND DELEGATE to the Chief Planning Officer for 
approval, subject to the specified conditions identified below (and any amendments 
to or additional conditions that the Chief Planning Officer may consider 
appropriate), subject to removal of the current Yorkshire Water objection. 
 

  
Conditions 
1. Time limit on permission (3 years) 
2. Approved plans 
3. Archaeological evaluation 
4. Details of cycle/motorcycle facilities 
5. Statement of construction practice, including provision for contractors 
6. Details of waste collection provision 
7. Detail
[...]
all other matters, the proposal is considered to comply with both local and national 
policy and therefore the recommendation to Members is to defer and delegate 
approval to the Chief Planning Office for final agreement of conditions, subject to the 
resolution of the current Yorkshire Water objection (position of new tree planting in 
relation to drainage easement). 

   
 
Background Papers:  
20/08412/FU 
 

48Page 64



Appendix 2

49Page 65



 

Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 22nd September, 2022 

NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 25TH AUGUST, 2022 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Akhtar in the Chair 

 Councillors M Midgley, B Anderson, E Flint, 
A Lamb, R. Stephenson, H Bithell, P Wray, 
S Burke and J McKenna 

 
 
SITE VISIT 
 
Councillors Akhtar, Stephenson, McKenna, Flint and Anderson attended the 
site visit earlier in the day. 

20 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
21 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
22 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
23 Declaration of Interests  
 

No declarations of interests were made at the meeting. 
24 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jenkins and Councillor 
Sharpe. 
 
Councillor Burke attended the meeting as substitute for Councillor Jenkins 
and Councillor McKenna attended as substitute for Councillor Sharpe. 

25 Minutes - 28th July 2022  
 

The Chair informed the Panel that Mr Bickley, a speaker from the meeting 
held on 28th July 2022, had made comments and requested minor changes to 
the minutes.  The Panel, considering the comments made by Mr Bickley, 
however, decided to approve the minutes without further changes. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 28th July 2022, be 
approved as a correct record. 

26 20/08412/FU - Construction of a new community sports hub 
[...]
se this with the Director of City 
Development, to be taken into account when applications are brought forward 
by City Development in the future.  
 

55Page 71



 

Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 22nd September, 2022 

Members’ discussions included: 

 Members frustration at how this application from Leeds City Council 
had been brought forward, without proper consultation and explanation. 
It was the view that this was something that was being done to the 
community rather than with the community, but it was acknowledged 
that the circumstances had constrained anything further being done in 
this instance. 

 The facilities would be good for this area and open to the local 
community who could use the facility for coffee, meetings and walks. 

 Members concerns in relation to parking on the southern side of the 
site rather than using the car parking. It was noted that there are 
currently some parking restrictions in front of the primary school and 
nursery and additional conditions could be included and used if parking 
becomes problematic.   

 Some concern remained about the surface to be used, not in terms of 
the actual material itself, but just to ensure it has an appropriate 
longevity and how it will be recycled when the time comes. 

 
Cllr Lamb proposed that the application be deferred to allow further 
consideration to be given to parking, floodlighting and the wider lighting 
impact. He also said that the applicant should provide information in relation 
to the lifespan of the artificial-turf pitches and the impact on climate 
emergency and recycling opportunities. He also suggested further information 
on community use. 
 
Cllr Stephenson seconded the motion, this was put to the vote.  Members 
voted in favour of this becoming the new motion, replacing the Officer’s 
recommendation.  
 
The newly proposed motion was, in turn, put to the vote. 
 
RESOLVED – To defer the matter for: 

 Further consultation by the applicant with the community 

 Information to be provided in relation to parking, floodlighting and the 
wider impact of the lighting 

 Lifespan of the pitches, including the impact on climate emergency of 
the material to be used. 

 Community use for the proposed facilities. 
27 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

To note the next meeting of the North and East Plans Panels will be on 
Thursday 22nd September 2022, at 1.30pm in the Civic Hall. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 15:55 
 
 

56Page 72


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 22nd September 2022
	7 20/08412/FU - Construction of a new community sports hub including 3No. floodlit artificial grass pitches and 1No. multi-use PlayZone enclosed by metal ballstop fencing, car parking and associated landscaping works are also proposed to connect the development to the wider Green Park, including a lit footpath link from the Redrow housing development to Austhorpe Primary School; external sub-station and bin store, on land off Thorpe Park Approach, Leeds, LS15
	20-08412-FU - Parklife_ Thorpe Park FINAL
	20 08412 FU Location plan
	20-08412-FU - Ex Location Plan
	Sheets and Views
	060


	20-08412-FU - Proposed Site Plan
	20-08412-FU - Appendix 1 - 25.8.22 - Panel Report
	20-08412-FU - Appendix 2 - Minutes of 25.8.22 Panel
	Blank Page






Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 12th January, 2023 

 

NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 17TH NOVEMBER, 2022 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Akhtar in the Chair 

 Councillors N Sharpe, M Midgley, 
B Anderson, E Flint, R. Stephenson, 
D Jenkins, P Wray and T Smith 

 
 
 

38 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
39 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
40 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
41 Declaration of Interests  
 

No declarations of interests were made at the meeting. 
42 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr A Lamb. Cllr T Smith attended 
the meeting as his substitute. Apologies were also received from Cllr Bithell. 

43 Minutes - 22nd September 2022  
 

RESOLVED – To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd September 
2022 as  a correct record. 

44 20/08412/FU - Construction of a new community sports hub including 
3No. floodlit artificial grass pitches and 1No. multi-use PlayZone 
enclosed by metal ballstop fencing, car parking and associated 
landscaping works are also proposed to connect the development to the 
wider Green Park, including a lit footpath link from the Redrow housing 
development to Austhorpe Primary School; external sub-station and bin 
store, on land off Thorpe Park Approach, Leeds, LS15  

 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer set out an application for construction 
of a new community sports hub including 3No. floodlit artificial grass pitches 
and 1No. multi-use PlayZone enclosed by metal ballstop fencing, car parking 
and associated landscaping works are also proposed to connect the 
development to the wider Green Park, including a lit footpath link from the 
Redrow housing development to Austhorpe Primary School; external sub-
station and bin store, on land off Thorpe Park Approach, Leeds, LS15 
 
Slides, photographs and diagrams were shown throughout the presentation. 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 12th January, 2023 

 

The Planning Officer presented the application providing the Panel with the 
following information: 

 The application had been considered at North and East Plans Panel on 
25th August 2022. A copy of the report was included at Appendix 1 and 
the minutes of that meeting were appended at Appendix 2. Members at 
that meeting had resolved to defer the matter for: 

o Further consultation by the applicant with the community. 
o Information to be provided in relation to parking, floodlighting 

and the wider impact of the lighting. 
o Lifespan of the pitches, including the impact on climate 

emergency of the material to be used. 
o Community use for the proposed facilities. 

 Since the meeting in August the applicant had held a consultation and 
exhibition event on 11th October 2022, which had included presentation 
boards, plans, diagrams and visuals. Since the event further 
representations had been received in objection to the application. 

 At the previous meeting objectors had raised concerns that visitors 
may not use the visitor car park and would park on Austhorpe Lane, 
Barrowby Lane, or other streets to the west of Green Park. In response 
to this the applicant had undertaken an assessment in relation to 
driving and walking times from these areas to the proposed car park 
and Hub (through which the pitches are accessed). It was their view 
that it would be difficult to find parking spaces and would require a 
longer walking distance to the Hub making it more inconvenient than 
using the proposed car park. It was also noted that some residents 
during the consultation had expressed concern about the potential to 
use the primary school drop off / pick up and parking area secured 
through a previous planning permission. 

 Members were advised that conditions securing details of a traffic and 
parking monitoring plan and mitigation measures for Austhorpe Lane 
and vicinity, and a Parking Management Plan had been added. 

 The applicant had tried to show the effect of the light spill. Lux levels 
had been provided for Members of the light spill and these were 
explained for Member’s information. Members were informed that the 
proposed pitches would be cut into the plateaux and additional 
vegetation would be planted, which would help to obscure the view of 
the floodlights. It was acknowledged that the trees would need time to 
mature and grow. 

 CGI’s had also been provided in relation to lighting along with drone 
footage of similar floodlighting at the Bodington pitches facility. 
Members were to note that the Lighting Officer who had spoken at the 
previous Panel meeting had said that the lighting proposals did meet 
current best practice. 

 In relation to the lifespan of the pitches and the spread of rubber 
crumb, the applicant was proposing special grills to capture the rubber 
crumb and trekboards to mitigate the spread from the pitch, and boot 
scrapers were to be provided also. Members were advised that the 
lifespan of the proposed 3G pitches would be 10 years, subject to 
usage and maintenance. At the end of life, the pitch was to be 
disposed of with a registered waste carrier.  



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 12th January, 2023 

 

 Members were informed that it is understood that there are specialist 
waste disposal carriers in Leeds and nationwide.  Fundamentally, 
waste disposal must be carried out in accordance with current waste 
and pollution control legislation. 

 Members were reminded – while such matters can be regarded as 
material planning considerations and given weight as appropriate – 
national guidance emphasises that planning decisions should (1) 
assume that other permitting and control regimes work effectively and 
(2) enable such regimes to operate, so not duplicating the role of those 
regimes. 

 Members were advised that one of the revisions to the plans was for a 
playzone which would replace the previously proposed junior 9 aside 
pitch. The playzone could be used for a variety of sports including 
basketball, cricket, hockey, netball, tennis and wheelchair football. The 
playzone would have less land take, allowing for more trees to be 
retained, as well as allowing greater soft landscaping to be planted to 
give additional ecological benefits. The fencing around the playzone 
would be the same as for the other pitches with the same height and 
same materials. 

 It was also noted that another revision to the plans was to have the 
children’s play area close to the Hub. 

 Members were informed that since the publication of the agenda a 
further 13 letters in objection had been received, the officer 
summarised the comments at the conclusion of the presentation. 

 
The Public Speaking Protocol had been followed with regard to speaking 
rights at the Panel meeting.  However, Chair noted that the applicant and the 
agent were present at the meeting to provide answers to questions from 
Members if required. In response to questions from Members the Panel were 
provided with the following information from the applicant and the agent: 

 The life expectancy of the artificial pitches was 10 years with 
maintenance, this was with proposed usage of 20 hours per week. 
Grass pitches with proposed usage of 3 hours per week would require 
maintenance and seeding where the grass became worn and time for 
the grass to grow. It was noted that 153 teams had signed up to use 
the facilities, each team would train for up to 1 hour, it would not be 
possible to meet the needs of all the teams on a grass pitch. 

 The model for the Parklife proposal had been pursued to allow spare 
capacity for other clubs to play on the pitches. The applicant proposes 
to have sustainable sport provision throughout the city. The Parklife 
development would support a lot of training use, which would remove 
some of the use from the grass pitches around the city, which could 
then be used by other people. 

 The applicant had gone out to all the clubs who had expressed an 
interest in using the facility. They were asked to identify their current 
training regime setting out the day and time they practice and play 
matches. This had informed the modelling undertaken to date vis-à-vis 
usage. Each club would be given an appropriate allocation creating a 
timetable for use for the development. 

 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 12th January, 2023 

 

In response to questions from Members the Panel were provided with the 
following information from officers: 

 Members were provided with the definition of sustainability in planning 
terms quoted from the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 It was noted that a letter had been received which provided alternative 
materials to the proposed artificial grass. The alternatives had been put 
to the applicant although the officer was aware that the Football 
Foundation funding is reliant on the use of an all-weather astroturf (3G) 
surface. The applicant approached the table to confirm that funding 
would not be available from the identified source if this type of 3G pitch 
was not used at the facility.   

 The Legal Officer advised the Panel that Section 78 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 denotes who can appeal a planning 
decision. It would be the applicant in this case and the applicant is the 
Council, separate in its role to the Council as the Local Planning 
Authority. Therefore, theoretically it could be the applicant who could 
appeal any decision made, but it was noted that this had never been 
done at Leeds in relation to a Council planning application. If not 
approved it would be likely that the application would be withdrawn, 
and the scheme revisited to bring forward in a different guise. 

 In relation to parking provision at Austhorpe Primary School, it was 
noted that this was under a separate planning permission, which also 
included a link from the nearby Redrow housing development and to 
alleviate current on street parking. It had been suggested at the 
previous Panel meeting that visitor use of the school car park could 
help to address overspill parking. There was a strong view against this 
by some of the residents at the consultation event. 

 It was noted that in relation to bio-diversity net gain this application had 
been treated as any other application and the application accords with 
current policy. 

 
Members comments included: 

 This application is a question of whether this is sustainable, and it 
would not be realistic to go forward without a funder. There was a need 
for children to be able to access all weather pitches especially in the 
poorest areas of the city. It was the view that the environmental 
concerns raised had not been addressed properly (albeit the proposals 
comply with planning policy) and the materials proposed were of 
concern, though their use and disposal are subject to other legislation 
and statutory bodies.  

 In relation to bio-diversity net gain the Council could have chosen to 
voluntarily exceed the policy requirements. The Council should be 
taking the lead on this. 

 There was a need to consider the benefits of sport for children and the 
need to make more provision. This proposal was one which would help 
to deliver the considerable wellbeing benefits for children that arise 
from sporting activities. 

 Members requested a condition be incorporated such that there would 
be a complaints procedure / process available to address concerns of 
residents during construction. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 12th January, 2023 

 

 
The Chair said that the Panel and officers had listened to the concerns raised 
by the residents and officers had worked hard for a better scheme. The Panel 
had to consider that application before them and consider areas of the city 
who also need this type of facility. It was acknowledged that this was not 
perfect, but it was better than some areas had. Without a funder, it would not 
be possible to fund this type of facility. The Chair made mention of the 
development at Headingley Stadium in relation to lighting and said that it had 
not impacted residents as much as was feared. He thanked officers for their 
work on this scheme. 
 
The Group Manager (Area Planning) said that a condition in relation to 
residents having the ability to raise a concern or a query during construction 
could be added. 
 
RESOLVED – To defer and delegate to the Chief Planning Officer for 
approval, subject to the specified conditions set out in the submitted report, 
and the additional condition suggested by Members, and any amendments to 
or additional conditions that the Chief Planning Officer may consider 
appropriate. 
 
 

45 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

To note the next meeting of North and East Plans Panel as Thursday 15th 
December 2022 at 1.30pm at Civic Hall. 
 
 


